

EX. 26/24

Sh Phool Kumar Vs. Sh Rajat Tyagi

07.05.2025

Present: DH with Ld. Counsel Sh. Dinesh Kumar.

Sh. R.C. Aggarwal Ld. Counsel for JD through VC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for JD has submitted that matter has been settled between the parties outside the court as per which the JD is required to pay Rs.44 lacs to DH. Out of which, Rs.5,50,000/- has already been paid through cash and DD to the DH by the JD. The said fact has been affirmed by the DH.

It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel for the JD that the JD went to the DH within stipulated period to offer the cheque amounting to Rs.5 lacs but DH refused to accept the same and he also refused to give the details of his bank account due to this reason, the JD cannot make the payment within stipulated period as agreed between the parties.

It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel for JD that JD is still ready to comply the settlement agreement.

Perusal of record reveals that the said settlement agreement has not been placed on record by any of the party.

Ld. Counsel for JD submits that he will file original settlement agreement within two days.

Put up for filing of original settlement agreement as stated to have been executed between the parties on 13.05.2025.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
07.05.2025